Section 4-A. In all cases witness fees shall be the same as are allowed by law in the District Court and each juror sworn as such shall be paid the same fees as allowed in the District Court and shall be paid out of the treasury of the county of Rice, upon a certificate issued to him by the clerk at the time of his discharge, and in criminal cases arising under the laws of the state witnesses for the prosecution shall be paid by the county of Rice upon certificates issued by the clerk, and witnesses for the defense in such cases may be paid in like manner when the court shall so direct, and when any certificate issued as herein provided shall be filed with the auditor of said county, said auditor shall issue his warrant on the treasurer of said county for the amount therein specified as due, and said certificate shall be a proper and sufficient voucher for the issuance of such warrant.

In all cases the fees of the clerk shall be the same as are allowed by law to the clerk of the district court in the county of Rice and they shall be deposited and paid as provided by law for the deposit and payment of fees of the clerk of said district court, and in any proceeding on a complaint or information for the violation of any law of the state the fees of the clerk shall be a charge upon the county of Rice, and for any such fee not otherwise paid said clerk may file with the auditor of said county a verified statement showing the amount thereof due, and said auditor shall issue his warrant on the treasurer of said county for said amount, and said statement shall be a proper and sufficient voucher for the issuance of such warrant."

Approved February 17, 1933.

## CHAPTER 33-S. F. No. 231

An act relating to the Quarantine of Domestic Animals and Poultry imported into the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The Livestock sanitary board may maintain quarantine.—The State Live Stock Sanitary Board is hereby authorized and empowered to establish and maintain, at the owner's expense, a quarantine of any or all domestic animals and/or poultry imported into the state whenever in its judgment such quarantine is necessary to protect the health of the domestic animals or poultry of the state. Such quarantine shall be established by the adoption of a resolution declaring such quarantine and specifying the terms, conditions, scope and application thereof, and the publication of such

resolution as provided for the publication of rules and regulations promulgated by such Board.

- Sec. 2. May not break quarantine.—Upon the establishment of such quarantine, it shall be unlawful for the owner or the person having the custody or control of the animals or poultry subject to such quarantine to remove them or any of them from the premises where they first come to rest within the state after the interstate shipment or transportation is completed, until released by authority of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board.
- Sec. 3. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person removing any animal or any poultry while subject to quarantine as herein provided in violation of the provisions hereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 4. **Definition.**—The word "person" as used herein shall mean any person, firm or corporation.

Approved February 21, 1933.

## CHAPTER 34—S. F. No. 653

An act fixing the rate of taxation for certain purposes in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rate of taxation in certain counties.—That in any county containing not less than 48 whole or fractional townships and having an area of not less than one million acres nor more than one and one-quarter million acres, and where the population according to the last census taken was not less than 15,000 nor more than 20,000 and where the assessed valuation as fixed and determined by the State Tax Commission is not less than \$6,000,000. nor more than \$8,000,000. exclusive of moneys and credits, the county board of said county shall cause to be levied upon all the property of said county taxes for the following purposes and for the following amounts, to-wit:

For the General Revenue Fund a tax rate not exceeding 8 mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation in any one year.

- Sec. 2. Application.—Nothing herein shall be construed as limiting the power of the county board to cause taxes to be levied for other purposes provided by law at the rates provided by law.
- Sec. 3. **Inconsistent acts repealed.**—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 21, 1933.